2002, the Company was liable to Lockheed for $129,224 and $-0-, respectively.

Note 10 - Recapitalization

:

On September 1, 2002, the Company's stockholders in exchange for 96.54% of its common and preferred stock
receiving a 53% interest in another corporation (Reel Staff, Inc.). This transaction resulted in a business combination
treated as a reverse acquisition and recapitalization whereby Flight Safety Technologies, Inc. became the surviving
entity. Then Reel Staff, Inc. changed its name to Flight Safety Technologies, Inc. The stock exchange rate was two
and one half shares of Reel Staff, Inc. for every share of preferred and common stock tendered by the existing
stockholders of Flight Safety Technologies, Inc. The result was the issuance of 7,611,775 shares of common stock. In
conjunction with the share exchange, we issued 850,000 shares of common stock in a private placement. The private

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2/A

89

placement raised gross proceeds of $1,700,000, and after deduction of expenses, net proceeds were $1,529,643. The
Proforma operating results of this transaction as of the beginning of the reporting years would be as follows:

2003 2002

Net sales $   1,093,097 $   495,516

Operating expenses $ (2,040,898) $ (1,369,359)

Net loss $   (943,974) $   (873,843)

Net loss per share $   (.06) $   (.06)

F-12

FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Balance Sheets
August 31, 2003 and May 31, 2003

(Unaudited)
August 31, 2003

(Audited)
May 31, 2003

Assets

Current assets:

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2/A

90

Cash $ 2,261,736 $ 1,039,693

Contract receivables 229,993 155,833

Other receivables 55,649 56,859

Other current assets   82,970   24,728

   Total current assets 2,630,348 1,277,113

Property and equipment, net of
accumulated
   depreciation of $155,755 and
$138,924,
   respectively

248,654 111,879

Intangible assets, net of accumulated
amortization
   of $25,478 and $23,348,
respectively

   141,505   130,834

$  3,020,507 $  1,519,826

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 288,597 245,678

Accrued expenses   102,814   126,807

   Total current liabilities   391,411   372,485

Minority Interest -- 1,176

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par
value,
   50,000,000 shares
authorized,
   15,901,233 and
14,757,104,
   respectively, issued and
outstanding

15,901 14,757

Additional paid-in-capital 5,387,655 3,687,623

Unearned stock
compensation

(87,796) (96,192)

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2/A

91

Accumulated deficit (2,686,664) (2,460,023)

  2,629,096   1,146,165

$   3,020,507 $   1,519,826

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

F-13

FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

For The Three-Month Period Ended August 31, 2003 and 2002

Three Months Ended
August 31

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2/A

92

2003 2002

Contract Revenues $  532,215 $   0

Cost and expenses:

Cost of revenues 358,884 0

Research and development 27,826 4,668

Selling, general and administrative 353,711 235,006

Depreciation and amortization 18,961 13,744

759,382 253,418

Loss from operations (227,167) (253,418)

Other income (Expense):

Interest income 978 1,420

Interest expense   --   (2,027)

   978   (607)

Loss before provision for income taxes (226,189) (254,025)

Provision for income taxes   452   --

Net Loss $(226,641) $(254,025)

Net Loss Per Share

Basic $   (.01) $   (.09)

Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding

Basic 15,234,536 2,796,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2/A

93

F-14

FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Statements of Changes in Stockholders Equity (Deficit)
(Unaudited)

For The Three-Month Period Ended August 31, 2003 and 2002

Common
Stock

Convertible Redeemable
Preferred Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Unearned
Stock

Compensation
Accumulated

Deficit

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

Shares Amount Shares Amount

Edgar Filing: FLIGHT SAFETY TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form SB-2/A

94

Balance at
   May 31,
2002

2,796,000 $ 27,960 606,343 $ 6,063 $ 2,033,230 $ (98.088) $ (1,441,469) $ 527,696